
 

Strategic Development 
Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 23 February 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
here -  https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 
Chair:  
Councillor Amin Rahman 
 
Vice Chair: 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
 
Members: 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain, Councillor Abdul Wahid, Councillor Kabir Hussain, 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Rachel Blake, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin and 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 
Substitute Members:  
Councillor James King, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Amy Lee, Councillor Suluk 
Ahmed, Councillor Harun Miah and Councillor Maium Talukdar 
 
(The quorum for the Committee is 3 voting members)   
 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pmTuesday, 21 February 2023 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Wednesday, 22 February 2023 
 

 

 

 

 

https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Democratic Services  To view the meeting on line:https://towerhamlets.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home, 

Justina.Bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk  

Tel: 020 7364 4854  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Development Committee 
 

The role of the Strategic Development Committee is to consider major planning matters, 
within and exceeding the remit of the Development Committee in terms of size and scale 
amongst other issues.  
  
The Committee is made up of nine Members of the Council as appointed by Full 
Council. Political balance rules apply to the Committee.  
  

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 
Objectors to planning applications and applicants may request to speak at the Strategic 
Development Committee. If you wish to speak on an application you must contact the 
Committee Officer listed on the agenda front sheet by 4pm one clear day before the 
meeting  More information in on the Council’s website. 

 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Strategic Development Committee  

 
Thursday, 23 February 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 9 - 12) 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development 
Committee held on 10 January 2023. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING 
OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE (PAGES 13 - 16) 

To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, 
the task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Place along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 
that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 



 
 

 

Committee’s decision. 
 

3) To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Strategic 
Development Committee. 

 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5 .1 PA/21/02377 Aberfeldy Estate Committee Report (Pages 23 - 258) 
 
 

Next Meeting of the Strategic Development Committee 
Wednesday, 5 April 2023 at 5.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pe
[...]
ur 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT   COMMITTEE    SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

10/01/2023 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2023 

COUNCIL CHAMBER – TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 

CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG 

Members Present: 

Councillor Amin Rahman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 

Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 

Councillor Abdul Wahid 

Councillor Sabina Akhtar 

Councillor Rachel Blake 

Councillor Mufeedah Bustin 

Councillor Amina Ali * 

Councillor Kabir Hussain 

 
Other Councillors Present:  

None 
 
Officers Present in Person  

Jerry Bell                               - (Area Planning Manager (East) Planning and Building 

Control, Place) 

Ian Austin                             – (Principal Planning Lawyer, Legal Services, 
Governance)  

 
Jane Jin                               – (Team Leader (East), Planning and Building Control, 

Place)  
 
Victoria Coelho                   – (Planning and Building Control Officer, Place) 
 
Justina Bridgeman              – (Democratic Services Officer, Committees) 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor Shobu Hussain* 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT   COMMITTEE    SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

10/01/2023 
 

1    DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  

 
2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes of the sub committee meeting held on 1 December 2022 were 
approved as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 

AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

  
Update report was noted. 
 
RESOLVED that 

1. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the  
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Place along the broad lines  
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the  

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add  
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for  
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate  
Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always that the  
Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the  
Committee’s decision. 
 

3. To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings for the Strategic 
Development Committee. 

 
 
4. DEFEERED ITEMS 
 
 There were none. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 
 
5.1 Name of Application: Land adj. East India Dock House, 240 East India 

Dock Road (PA/21/02777) 

  
Jerry Bell introduced the application for the erection of a data centre adjacent 
to East India Dock House (Grade II*), with a connecting bridge over Nutmeg 

Page 10



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT   COMMITTEE    SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

10/01/2023 
 

Lane to the existing London East building and other associated works including 
landscaping, car and cycle parking, refuse storage and lighting. 
 
Victoria Coelho provided a presentation to accompany the application and 
highlighted the key features of the proposal’s site and surroundings, the 
planning history, heritage and consultation process. The Officer’s 
recommendation was to grant planning permission, subject to conditions 
outlined in the Committee report. 

 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding: 
 

 Concerns around the connecting bridge and possible height issues with 
vehicles. 

 Further details on the public benefits testing.  

 Clarification on affordable workspace provision and the s106 payment in 
lieu. 

 Further details on employment density of data centres and policy testing 

 Further details on light testing impacting the residential area to the west of 
the proposed site.  

 Clarification on the impact the proposal will have on views to East India 
Dock House (Grade II*) building. 

 
In response to the questions, Officers clarified that: 
 

 Access to the bridge is restricted to employees and will be managed by 
the site owner. 

 The benefits testing was undertaken in compliance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). It concluded that the proposal 
mitigates risk to the heritage site and increases employment opportunities. 

 The payment in lieu will be ringfenced for affordable workspace. 

 Policy details on employment density and workspace are available in 
section DEMP2 - (New Employment Space) located in the London Plan. 

 Policy details on data centres are available in section E4 - (Land for 
Industry, Logistics and services to support London’s Economy), and in 
section SI6 - (Digital Connectivity Infrastructure) located in the London 
Plan. 

 The proposal does not impede the light for the residential properties on the 
west of the site as the distance is 144m. 

 Although the GLA noted the proposed site will obscure views to East India 
Dock (Grade II*), the harm would be less than substantial. The public 
benefits test concluded this would outweigh any concern. 

 
Officers recommended the proposed development  be granted planning 
permission, subject to conditions and obligations set out in the S106 
agreement. 

 

Page 11



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT   COMMITTEE    SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

10/01/2023 
 

As there were no registered speakers to address the committee, the Chair 

moved and the Committee agreed the  conditions as set out in the resolution 

below:  

On a unanimous vote in favour of the proposal, the Committee: 

RESOLVED:  

1. That subject to any direction by the Mayor of London, conditional 

planning permission is GRANTED the following development: 

 

 

The meeting ended at 7pm.  

Chair, Councillor Amin Rahman  

Strategic Development Committee 

Page 12



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee 
Meetings. 

 
 

Who can speak at Committee meetings?  
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on 
the front of the agenda by the deadline – 4pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
Requests should be sent in writing (e-mail) or by telephone detailing the name and contact 
details of the speaker and whether they wish to speak in support or against. Requests 
cannot be accepted before agenda publication. Speaking is not normally allowed on 
de
[...]
ermission with conditions; 

‒ To refuse planning permission; or 

‒ To defer the decision for more information (including a site visit). 

4.  PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at the 
Agenda Item: Recommendations and Procedure for Hearing Objections and Meeting 
Guidance.  

Page 21



5.  RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 22



 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  23rd February 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

   

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/21/02377  

Site Aberfeldy Estate, Phase A, Land to the north of East India Dock Road (A13), 
east of the Blackwall Tunnel Northern Approach Road (A12) and to the 
south west of Abbott Road.  

Ward Lansbury 

Proposal Hybrid application seeking detailed planning permission for Phase A and 
Outline planning permission for future phases, comprising: 
 
Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for the demolition of all 
existing structures and redevelopment to include a number of buildings (up 
to 100m AOD) and up to 139,629sqm (GEA) of floorspace comprising the 
following mix of uses: 
 

• Residential (Class C3); 

• Retail, workspace, food and drink uses (Class E); 

• Car and cycle parking; 

• Formation of new pedestrian route through the conversion and 

repurposing of the Abbot Road vehicular underpass for pedestrians 

and cyclists connecting to Jolly’s Green; 

• Landscaping including open spaces and public realm; and  

• New means of access, associated infrastructure and highway works. 

 
In Full, for residential (Class C3), retail, food and drink uses and a temporary 
marketing suite (Class E and Sui Generis), together with access, car and 
cycle parking, associate
[...]
 relocation of the existing GP Practice.      

 
Development/Building Plots: 
 

2.8 The scheme proposes 15 Development/Building Plots as set out in the table below detailing each 
plot with the building’s maximum AOD height, maximum storey height and the phase within the 
plot will come forward. 
 

Plot Maximum Height in 
Metres AOD 

Maximum Storey 
Heights 

 

Phase 

Plot I 
 

39.38m  
 

11 storeys 
 

Phase A 

Plot H1-2 
 

30.87m 
 

8 storeys 
 

Phase A 

Plot H3 
 

25.17m 
 

6 storeys 
 

Phase A 

Plot F 
 

42.73m 
 

12 storeys 
 

Phase A 

Plot J 
 

26.9m 
 

6 storeys 
 

Phase A 

Plot A1-2 
 

49.5m 
 

12 storeys 
 

Phase B 

Plot B1-2 
 

83.5m 
 

24 storeys 
 

Phase B 

Plot B3 
 

100m 
 

28 storeys 
 

Phase B 

Plot B4 
 

13.5m 
 

3 storeys 
 

Phase B 

Plot B5 
 

19m 
 

3 storeys 
 

Phase B 

Plot C1-4 
 

84m 
 

24 storeys 
 

Phase C 

Plot C5 
 

18m 
 

3 storeys 
 

Phase C 

Plot C6 
 

18.5m 
 

3 storeys  
 

Phase C 

Plot E1-3 
 

43.5m 
 

10 storeys 
 

Phase C 

Plot D1-4 
 

39m 
 

9 storeys 
 

Phase D 
 

Table 1:  Maximum height of development plots. 
 

Outline Component: 
 

2.9 The Outline component of the scheme seeks to provide a number of buildings ranging between 
maximum heights of 13.5m AOD and 100m AOD and up to 139,629sqm (GEA) of floorspace 
comprising the following mix of uses: 
 

• Up to a maximum of 132,701sqm (GEA) of residential floorspace (Class C3); 

• Up to 4,329sqm (GEA) of retail, workspace, food and drink uses (Class E); 

• Car and cycle parking; 

• Formation of a new pedestrian route though the conversion and repurposing of the Abbott 
 Road vehicular underpass for pedestrians and cyclists; 

• Landscaping including new open spaces and public realm and 

• New means of access, associated infrastructure and highway works. Page 35



 
2.10 The Outline phase seeks to deliver up to 1,305 residential homes, distributed across Phases B,C 

and D.  The total maximum breakdown of floo
[...]
), professional services (Use Class A2), 
food and drink (Use Classes A3 and A5) and 1,256sqm community and cultural uses (Use Class 
D1), health centre (Use Class D1), together with a temporary marketing suite (407sqm), energy 
centre, new and improved public open space and public realm, semi-basement, ground and on-
street vehicular and cycle parking and temporary works or structures and associated 
utilities/services.".  Permitted 15/07/2015. 

 
3.4 PA/13/01844/P2 - Submission of reserved matters to condition 1 (details of siting, layout, scale, 

design and external appearance of the building, the means of access thereto and landscaping of 
the site) and condition 43 (reserved matters further information) for the development of Phase 2 
of the Aberfeldy New Village Outline Planning Permission (PA/11/2716) approved on 20 June 
2012 comprising demolition of Helen Mackay House, Jervis Bay House, Gaze House and Richie 
House and creation of two residential blocks between 4 to 8 storeys , with a total of 219 new 
dwellings (16 x studio; 97 x 1 bed; 92 x 2 bed; 7 x 3 bed; 2 x 4 bed; 5 x 5 bed), new public open 
space, car parks, cycle parking and temporary works of structures and associated 
utilities/services required by the development.  Permitted 27/03/2014. 

 
3.5 PA/13/00019 – Application for a Non-Material Amendment following a grant of planning 

permission dated 20/06/2012, reference number PA/11/03548 for the following amendments: 
 

1. Amended description of development. 
2. Re-working of the internal planning of Blocks A & C. 
3. Removal of ramps to parking area, variation of parking layout and removal of one car parking 

space. 
4. Minor amendments to elevations to align with the revised internal planning. 
5. Reduction in the number of private units from 268-263 (5 units). 
6. Introduction of an electrical substation at the western end of Block C. 

Page 42



7. An amended housing mix and tenure schedule. 
 
Permitted 02/04/2013. 

 
3.6 PA/11/03548/P1 - Erection of three blocks between 4 and 10 storeys on the corner of Abbott 

Road and East India Dock Road to provide 342 new residential units, 352 sqm. new retail 
floorspace (Use Classes A1 and A3), a marketing suite of 407 sqm. (Use Class A2), semi-
basement and ground floor parking, cycle parking, landscaped public open space and private 
amenity space and other associated works.  Proposal constitutes Phase 1 of application 
PA/11/02716.  Permitted 20/06/2012. 
 

3.7 PA/11/02716/PO – Outline planning application (all matters reserved) for the mixed-use 
redevelopment of the existing Aberfeldy estate comprising: 

 
Demolition of 297 existing residential units and 1,990 sq m of non-residential floorspace, including 
shops (use class A1), professional services (use class A2), food and drink (use class A3 and A5), 
residential institution (use class C2), storage (use class B8), community, education and cultural 
(use class D1); and Creation of 1,176 residential units (Use Class C3) in 15 new blocks between 
2 and 10 storeys in height plus 1,743sqm retail space (Use Class A1), professional services (Use 
Class A2), food and drink (Use Classes A3 and A5) and 1,786 community and cultural uses (Use 
Class D1) together with a temporary marketing suite (407sqm), energy centre, new and improved 
public open space and public realm, semi-basement, ground and on-street vehicular and cycle 
parking and temporary works or structures and associated utilities/services.  Permitted 
20/06/2012. 

 

3.8 Neighbouring Sites (Key Applications Only):  

3.9 PA/22/00210/A1 (Ailsa Wharf) – Redevelopment of the site for a mixed-use scheme providing 
952 residential units, 1,548 sqm GIA commercial floorspace (Class E) within a series of buildings 
up to 23 storeys; the creation of a new access road and realignment of Ailsa Street; the provision 
of safeguarded land for a bridge landing; the provision of cycle and car parking spaces; and 
associated site-wide landscaping and public r
[...]
the 4th May 2022.  
The application was subsequently amended further in October 2022 and nearby owners and 
occupiers were consulted on the amended application on 3rd November 2022.   
 

4.2 In total 1046 representations have been received with 939 representations in favour of the 
proposals, 97 representations received in objection to the proposals and 1 petition objecting to 
the proposal comprising 583 signatories (updated from 488 signatories as originally submitted) 
have been received.  The lead petitioner submitted a further update to this petition in November 
2022 with 728 signatures following the amendments submitted to the planning application.         

General Comments on the Proposals 

4.3 General comments received on the application neither declaring support nor objection can be 
summarised as follows: 

• Support the application and considers that it will deliver continued regeneration of the area. 
 

• Support the public realm improvements, the highways improvements and the redevelopment 
of the existing local centre/shopping parade and the provision for small start-up business 
units. 

 

• Concerns over the outline proposals which includes buildings of up to 100m (i.e., 30+ 
storeys).  This could have an overbearing impact on the properties at 119-225 Abbott Road, 
potentially affecting their daylight/sunlight. 

 

• Concerned about the impact the very tall building will have on the setting of the Grade II 
Listed Balfron Tower and Carradale House.  A new tall building in such close proximity will 
have a harmful impact on the listed building from a number of vistas.  It’s also concerning 
that this can be approved in outline form, without any indication of how the tall building might 
appear. 

 

Page 44



• Strongly recommends limiting the height of any building to much less than 100m and should 
be a maximum of 40m when potentially viewed in conjunction with the listed buildings.  

 

• Concerned about the development of the underpass a
[...]
Demolition and Construction  

 Socio-Economics  

 Air Quality  

 Climate Change  

 Noise and Vibration  

 Water Resources, Flood Risk and 
Drainage 

 

 Archaeology   

 Wind Microclimate  

 Daylight, Sunlight, 
Overshadowing, Light Pollution 
and Solar Glare 

 

 Built Heritage  

   

ENVIRONMENTAL 
STATEMENT 

Statement of Conformity – 
January 2023 (Rev 1) 

Trium 

   

THIRD PARTY REVIEW Interim Review Report: January 
2022 

Temple Group 

 Final Review Report 001: May 
2022 

Temple Group 

 Final Review Report 002: July 
2022 

Temple Group 

 Final Review Report 003: July 
2022 

Temple Group 

 Aberfeldy Village Further Review 
of Air Quality Site Suitability 
Information – 8th September 2022 

Temple Group 

   

ES FURTHER/OTHER 
INFO 

Appendix 5 ES Interim Review 
Report Response Document 

Trium 

 Environmental Statement 
Addendum  

Trium 

 Final Review Report Response 
June 2022 

Trium 

 Entran Technical Note – Air 
Quality: 17th August 2022 

Entran 

   

   

  

Page 244



APPENDIX 2:  DEMOLITION PLAN 
 
 
 

 

 
  

Page 245



APPENDIX 3:  BUILDING PLOTS PLAN 
 

 
  

Page 246



APPENDIX 4:  VIEW LOCATION MAP 
 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 247



APPENDIX 5:  TOWNSCAPE CHARACTER AREAS 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 248



APPENDIX 6: ENTERPRISE YARD – LANDSCAPING AND SQUARES 
 

 
Works Square 

 

 
Dee Street Underpass 

 
  

Page 249



APPENDIX 7:  KIRKMICHAEL STREET AND LANSBURY GARDENS 
 

 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 250



APPENDIX 8:  COMPLETED DEVELOPMENT EFFECTS ON HERITAGE RECEPTORS 
 

 
 
 

Page 251



  

Page 252



 

Page 253



APPENDIX 9: PROPOSED HTIVIA VIEW 1 (SOUTH OF EAST INDIA DOCK ROAD) 
 

 
 
  

Page 254



APPENDIX 10:  SELECTION OF PHASE A DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

Plot F 
 
 
 

 
Plot H1H2 

Page 255



 
 
 

Plot H3 
 

 
Plot I  

Page 256



 

 
 

Plot J 

Page 257



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	Public Information Guidance

	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 PA/21/02377 Aberfeldy Estate Committee Report



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
23/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Amin Rahman (Chair) 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
Councillor Abdul Wahid 
Councillor Kabir Hussain 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
Councillor Amina Ali 

 
 

Apologies: 
Councillor Rachel Blake 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Buckenham – (Head of Development 

Management, Planning and 
Building Control, Place) 

Jane Jin – (Team Leader, Planning and 
Building Control, Place) 

Nelupa Malik – (Principal Planner (East Area 
Team) ,Place) 

Justina Bridgeman – Democratic Services Officer 
(Committee) 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the committee meeting held on 10 Janaury 2023 were agreed 
and approved as a correct record of proceedings.   
 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
23/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 

The Committee RESOLVED that: 

1. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the  
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes 
is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Place along the broad lines  
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the  

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add  
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for  
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Corporate  
Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 
that the  
Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of 
the  
Committee’s decision. 
 

3. To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings for the 
Strategic Development Committee. 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were none. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

6. PA/21/02377 ABERFELDY ESTATE COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the hybrid planning application to demolish all 
existing structures and redevelop a number of buildings for mixed uses 
including; residential, retail, workspace, food and drink use, car and cycle 
parking, a new pedestrian route via repurposing Abbott Road and a revised 
underpass. 
 
Nelupa Malik provided a presentation to accompany the application, which 
highlighted the key features of the proposal’s site and surroundings, the 
planning history, acceptability of tall buildings, the daylight and sunlight image 
transport impacts from network changes, heritage, consultation process and 
strategic infrastructure improvement plans. The Officer’s recommendation 
was to grant planning permission subject to conditions and obligations. 
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues: 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
23/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 The closure of the underpass and proposed density of the 
application. Details were provided on the strategic infrastructure 
improvement plan to address deficiencies noted. 
 

 Further details on crime, lighting and CCTV within the underpass. 
 

 Clarification on proposing a tall building outside a tall building zone. 
Details were provided that the underpass revision adheres to the 
policy and is integral to the proposal. 

 

 Further details on how the PTAL calculations were compiled. 
Details were provided on the TfL programme and the manual 
assessment. 

 

 The viability testing of affordable and intermediate housing. . Details 
were provided as to how the London Plan policy informs discount 
market rents and tenancies. 

 

 Displacement of existing residents. 
 

 Clarification on the open space and play space proposed. 
 

 Details of the finances acquired for the proposal. 
 

 Retail and affordable workspace proposed. Details were provided 
on the 25% discount offer by the applicant for 15 years exceeding 
the initial 10% discount for 10 years. 

 

 Daylight and sunlight issues for residents. Details were provided on 
revisions made to the application to improve the outlook and 
enhance the quality of environment to the scheme. 

 
The Chair invited Foysol Hussain, Leila Lawal, Abdrhiram Hassan and  
Cllr Iqbal Hussain to address the meeting in objection to the application. They 
highlighted concerns regarding the following: 
 

 Lack of playground space for children. 
 

 Inadequate affordable housing provision. 
 

 Traffic diversion and disruption. 
 

 Failure to take into account the petition objecting to the proposal. 
 

 The closure and repurpose of the underpass.  
 

 Alleged pressure placed on existing residents by Poplar Harca to 
agree the proposal. 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
23/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 The height of the proposed building, including daylight and sunlight 
impacts. 

 
The Chair invited Babu Bhattacherjee, Suraiya Begum and a representative of 
Shakira Choudhury to address the meeting in favour of the application. They 
highlighted the following benefits: 

 

 Alleviate overcrowding in existing homes. 
 

 The development of 440 new affordable homes, with 220 of those 
family sized. 

 

 The provision of 51 social rented homes. 
 

 Improved access to local amenities and health and wellbeing by the 
increase of green open spaces. 

 

 The applicant had participated in community partnerships and were 
committed to contributing to local employment, skills and training, 
as part of the scheme. 

 
Following the points raised by the Officers and registered speakers, the 
Committee debated the application and noted the following: 

 
- Reservations with the Abbott Road underpass justifying a tall 

building outside the tall buildings zone. 

 

- Concerns regarding inadequate affordable housing provision.  

 

- Concerns that traffic distribution will adversely impact the area. 

 

- Adverse daylight and sunlight impacts. 

- Concerns regarding the density of the scheme in relation to the 

provision of open space and play space. 

 

Paul Buckenham advised the Committee that the applicant may have grounds 

to appeal on some objections made, primarily traffic distribution, daylight 

sunlight issues and the schemes density.  

The Committee Adjourned for a short while, then Reconvened. 

The Chair moved and the Committee refused the planning application. On a 

vote of 0 in favour and 8 against the officer recommendation, the Committee. 

It was RESOLVED that the planning application be refused at Town Hall, 160 

Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ for the following development: 

 A hybrid planning application to demolish all existing structures and 

redevelop a number of buildings for mixed uses comprising; 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
23/02/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

o Residential (Class C3) 

o Retail, workspace, food and drink uses (Class E) 

o Car and cycle parking 

o Formation of a new pedestrian route through the conversion 

and repurposing of the Abbott Road vehicular underpass for 

pedestrians and cyclists connecting to Jolly Green 

o Landscaping including open space and public realm 

o New means of access associated infrastructure and highway 

works. 

 
The reasons for the resolution to refuse are as follows: 

 The tall building 

 

 Inadequate affordable Housing provision. 

 

 Traffic distribution impacts 

 

 Daylight and sunlight impacts 

 

 Density linked to open space and play space. 

 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.59 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Amin Rahman 
 

Strategic Development Committee 
 


